
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Ricky Clarke, Democratic Services 
Officer on 01432 261885 or e-mail rclarke@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Regulatory Sub Committee 
 

 

Date: Tuesday 16 October 2012 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Ricky Clarke, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01432 261885 
Email: rclarke@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

 

 
 

 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Regulatory Sub 
Committee 
Membership  

Councillor PL Bettington  
Councillor JW Hope MBE  
Councillor Brig P Jones CBE  

 
  

 
 

 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  16 OCTOBER 2012 

 

 

AGENDA 
 Pages 
  
   
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN     
   
 To elect a Chairman for the hearing.  
   
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
3. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)     
   
 To receive details any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting 

in place of a Member of the Committee. 
 

   
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

   
5. APPLICATION FOR A PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION ORDER 'FOOTPATH 

LQ48 IN THE PARISH OF LONGTOWN.'   
1 - 6  

   
 To consider an application under the Highways Act 1980, section 119, to 

make a public path diversion order to divert part of footpath LQ48 in the 
parish of Longtown. 

 

   
6. APPLICATION FOR A PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION ORDER 'FOOTPATH 

LR4 IN THE PARISH OF LEDBURY RURAL.'   
7 - 12  

   
 To consider an application under the Highways Act 1980, section 119, to 

make a public path diversion order to divert part of footpath LR4 in the 
parish of Ledbury Rural. 

 

   
7. APPLICATION FOR A PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION ORDER 'FOOTPATH 

WA8 IN THE PARISH OF WALFORD.'   
13 - 18  

   
 To consider an application under the Highways Act 1980, section 119, to 

make a public path diversion order to divert part of footpath WA8 in the 
parish of Walford. 

 

   
8. APPLICATION TO LICENCE A VEHICLE OUTSIDE OF THE STANDARD 

VEHICLE LICENCE CONDITIONS   
19 - 26  

   
 To decide whether to licence a vehicle outside the standards vehicle licence 

conditions. 
 

   
9. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE 'THE STEINER 

ACADEMY, HEREFORD, HR2 8DL.'   
27 - 30  

   
 To consider an application for the grant of a premises licence in respect of 

the ‘Steiner Academy, Hereford, HR2 8DL’. 
 

   
Steiner Academy - Application Form 31 - 46  
   
Steiner Academy - Public Representation 1 47 - 48  
   
Steiner Academy - Public Representation 2 49 - 50  
   
Steiner Academy - Public Representation 3 51 - 52  
   





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 
• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 

to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

• Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with 
details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have a reasonable number of c
[...]
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer 
waste. De-inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). 
Awarded the Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel 
environmental label 

 



 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\0\6\AI00028603\$ohtmqwjk.doc 

LICENCING HEARING FLOW CHART  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

INTRODUCTION 

DISCUSSION  

REPORT BY COUNCIL 
• Outline of application 
• Summary of issues  

 

Parties address Committee using 
spokesman if necessary  

Applicant addresses Committee 

Member of Committee can ask 
questions 

Cross examination generally not 
permitted.  

All parties to have equal maximum 
length of time to speak.  

NOTE:  hearing may be adjourned or 
heard in party’s absence. 





 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Sue White, Assistant Rights of Way Officer on (01432) 842106 

MEETING: REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE: 16 OCTOBER 2012 

TITLE OF REPORT: HIGHWAYS ACT 1980, SECTION 119. PROPOSED 
PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION ORDER FOOTPATH 
LQ48 (PART) IN THE PARISH OF LONGTOWN 

PORTFOLIO AREA:  HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

Golden Valley South 

Purpose 

To consider an application under the Highways Act 1980, section 119, to make a public path diversion 
order to divert part of footpath LQ48 in the parish of Longtown. 

Key Decision  

This is not a Key Decision.  

Recommendation 

That a public path diversion order is made under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980, as illustrated 
on drawing number: D424/247-48 

Key Points Summary 

• An application was made by Mrs Jill Hedges on 15th of May 2012 to divert footpath LQ48 out of 
the garden of Pontynys Mill. 

• Mrs Hedges sent consultation letters to all of the user groups and the statutory undertakers. 

• An objection was received from the Open Sp
[...]
ll, the Council’s costs 
incurred in making the diversion order.  

7 The Local Member, has been consulted and Cllr. G J Powell has replied that he supports the 
application. 

8 The proposed diversion meets the specified criteria as set out in Council policy and section 
119 of the Highways Act 1980 in particular that:  

• The proposal benefits the owner of the land crossed by the existing path. 
• The proposal does alter the point of termination of the path, but only to a point which is 

equally as convenient. 
• The proposal is not substantially less convenient to the public. 

  

Community Impact 

9 Longtown Parish Council has been consulted and has given its support to the proposals.   

Financial Implications 

10 The applicant, Mrs Jill Hedges, has agreed to reimburse the Council for the administration 
costs involved in making the order and to pay for the associated works and advertising. 

2



Legal Implications 

11 Under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 the Council has the power to make diversion 
orders. It does not have a duty to do so 

Risk Management 

12 If the order is made as suggested, it may receive objections which could result in a public 
inquiry which would increase demands on officer time and resources, however, this risk has 
been minimised by carrying out the pre-order consultation to which there were no objections. 

Equality Implications 

13 The existing legal line of the path currently passes through the old mill building and is thus 
obstructed, however, the walked line of the path around the edge of the building passes up a 
number of steep steps to the east of the building.  The proposed route, although travelling up 
and then down a slope through a field to the north-east of Pontynys Mill, will not encounter any 
steps and as such the proposal is considered to comply with the requirements of the Equality 
Act 2010. 

Consultees 

• Prescribed organisations as per Defra Rights Of Way Circular 1/09.  

• Local Member – Cllr. G J Powell 

• Longtown Parish Council. 

• Statutory Undertakers. 

Appendices 

14 Order Plan, drawing number: D424/247-48 and Order and Schedule. 

Background Papers 

• None identified. 

3



4



5



6



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Susan White, Assistant Rights of Way Officer on (01432) 842106 

MEETING: REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE: 16 OCTOBER 2012 

TITLE OF REPORT: HIGHWAYS ACT 1980, SECTION 119. PROPOSED 
PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION ORDER FOOTPATH LR4 
(PART) IN THE PARISH OF LEDBURY RURAL 

PORTFOLIO AREA:  HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

Ledbury 

Purpose 

To consider an application under the Highways Act 1980, section 119, to make a public path 
diversion order to divert part of footpath LR4 in the parish of Ledbury Rural. 

Key Decision  

This is not a Key Decision.    

Recommendation 

That a public path diversion order is made under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980, as illustrated 
on drawing number: D423/221-4 

Key Points Summary 

• An application was made by Mr J Heard in August 2011 

• The applicant carried out a pre-order consultation to which there was an objection from Welsh 
Water. 

• Welsh Water have since withdrawn their objection. 

• The neighbouring landowner, who is also affected, agrees with the proposals. 

Alternative Options 

1 Under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 the Council has the power to make diversion 
orders. It does not have a duty to do so. The Council could reject the application on the 
grounds that it does not contribute sufficiently to the wider ambitions and priorities of the 
Council.       

AGENDA ITEM 6

7



Reasons for Recommendations 

2 The public path order should be made because it is felt that it meets the criteria set out in 
s119 of the Highways Act and the Council’s Public path order policy and any objections 
received at pre-order consultation stage have been over-come.  

Introduction and Background 

3 This report is being considered by the Regulatory Sub-Committee because they have the 
delegated authority to make the decision whether or not to make an order. 

Key Considerations 

4  Mr J Heard, who is the landowner, made the application on 11th of August 2011. The reasons 
given for making the application were, ‘to restore the footpath to use after it was blocked by a 
farm building, put up in the 1980’s by previous landowners’. 

5 The applicant has carried out all pre order consultation. The proposal has general agreement 
and the adjoining landowner Mr Nigel Smith, whose property is also affected by the 
application has given his written consent for the proposals. 

6 The applicant has agreed to pay for advertising and to reimburse, in full, the Council’s costs 
incurred in making the diversion order.  

7 The local members, Cllr. Bettington, Cllr Harvey and Cllr Watts have no objections to the 
proposals. 

8 The proposed diversion meets the specified criteria as set out in Council policy and in section 
119 of the Highways Act 1980 in particular that:  

• The proposal benefits the owner of the land crossed by the existing path. 
• The proposal alters the point of termination of the path but only to a point which is 

substantially as convenient. 
• The proposal is not substantially less convenient to the public. 

  

Community Impact 

9 Ledbury Town Council has been consulted as part of the pre-order consultation and did not 
hold any objections to the proposals. 

Financial Implications 

10 The applicant, Mr Heard, has agreed to pay for all administration, advertising costs and any 
works necessary for the making of the proposed order.Legal Implications 

11 Under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 the Council has the power to make diversion 
orders. It does not have a duty to do so 

Risk Management 

12 There is a risk that if an order is made as proposed, objections may be received which would 
cause the matter to be referred to the Secretary o
[...]
r to divert part of footpath WA8 in the parish of Walford. 

Key Decision  

This is not a Key Decision.  

Recommendation 

That a public path diversion order is made under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980, as illustrated 
on drawing number: D407/395-8(ii) 

Key Points Summary 

• An application was made by the landowner, Mr Kenneth Hurley in August 2010. 

• The application received objections from the Open Spaces Society and the Ramblers’ 
Association at pre-order consultation stage. 

• The proposed route was amended and a further pre-order consultation was carried out to which 
there were no objections. 

Alternative Options 

1 Under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 the Council has the power to make diversion 
orders. It does not have a duty to do so. The Council could reject the application on the 
grounds that it does not contribute sufficiently to the wider ambitions and priorities of the 
Council.       

Reasons for Recommendations 

2 The public path order should be made because it is felt that it meets the criteria set out in 

AGENDA ITEM 7

13



s119 of the Highways Act and the Council’s Public path order policy and there have been no 
objections at pre-order consultation stage.  

Introduction and Background 

3 Before an order is made to divert a footpath under the Highways Act 1980, it is necessary to 
gain a decision from the Regulatory Committee as they hold the delegated authority to make 
this decision. 

Key Considerations 

4  Kenneth Hurley, who is the landowner, made the application in August 2010. The reasons 
given for making the application were to improve security for Old Hill Court and enable them 
to install an electronic gate. 

5 The applicant has carried out all pre order consultation. The proposal has general agreement, 
although both the Ramblers’ Association and the Open Spaces Society made comments 
which the landowner has agreed to comply with (walkers refuge set off the road, width of 
2metres and clearance of vegetation) and the adjoining landowner Mr E Drummond, whose 
property is also affected by the application has also given his written consent to the proposals. 

6 The local member, Cllr. J G Jarvis does not object to the proposals. 

7 The proposed diversion meets the specified criteria as set out in Council policy and in section 
119 of the Highways Act 1980 in particular that:  

• The proposal benefits the owner of the land crossed by the existing path. 
• The proposal does alter the point of termination of the paths, however this is onto a 

connecting highway which is substantially as convenient to the public. 
• The proposal is not substantially less convenient to the public. 

 
Community Impact 

8 A pre-order consultation has been carried out by the landowner including consulting the 
Parish Council to which there were no objections. 

Financial Implications 

9 The applicant has agreed to pay for advertising and to reimburse, in full, the Council’s costs 
incurred in making the diversion order, however, these are set at the time of application ie 
£800 administration fee plus advertising costs and the costs of works necessary to bring the 
new route into being. 

Legal Implications 

10. Under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 the Council has the power to make diversion 
orders. It does not have a duty to do so. 

Risk Management 

11 There is a risk that if an order was made as suggested, it could receive objections which 
would require the matter to be referred to the Secretary of State for approval.  This could 
result in a public inquiry which would increase demands on officer time and resources.  

14



However, a pre-order consultation has been carried out to which there were no objections, 
therefore making this risk unlikely. 

Equality Implications 

12 The proposed new route has a gentle slope passing through the woodland then down along 
the field headland. The existing route has a similar slope along the driveway to Old Hill Court.   
As such, the proposal is considered to comply with the requirements of the Equality Act 2010. 

Consultees 

• Prescribed organisations as per Defra Rights Of Way Circular 1/09.  

• Local Member – Cllr. JG Jarvis 

• Walford Parish Council. 

• Statutory Undertakers. 

Appendices 

 Order Plan, drawing number: D407/395-8(ii) and Order and Schedule. 

Background Papers 

• None identified. 

15



16



17



18



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Claire Berrow – Licensing Officer on (01432) 383542 

MEETING: REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE: 16 OCTOBER 2012 

TITLE OF REPORT: APPLICATION TO LICENCE A VEHICLE 
OVER 2 YEARS OF AGE AS A NEW PRIVATE 
HIRE VEHICLE OUTSIDE STANDARD 
CONDITION 3.1 i) BY MR LESLIE RAYMOND 
KNAPMAN 

PORTFOLIO AREA:  HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

CLASSIFICATION: open 

Wards Affected 

Countywide  

Purpose 

To decide whether to licence a vehicle outside the standards vehicle licence conditions. 

Key Decision  

This is not a Key Decision.  

Recommendation(s) 

THAT the Regulatory Committee: 

 (a) Refuses to allow this vehicle to be licensed outside of the standard condition.   

Key Points Summary 

• Application made on 5 October 2012 to consider allowing this vehicle to be licensed outside 
standard conditions. 

• This vehicle was first registered on 9 September 2009 which means that it does not comply with 
the following condition: 

3.1 For a new Private Hire Licence application, the vehicle to be licensed shall not be more 
than: 

 
i. Two years old for any other type of vehicle.  
 

 The age of the vehicle shall be determined by the date of first registration on the 
registration document.  

AGENDA ITEM 8

19



Alternative Options 

1 The licence can be granted  
Advantages: There would be no risk of any legal challenge. 
Disadvantages: It does not comply with licence conditions and similar applications have been 
considered and refused in the past. 
Reason why Head of Service has not recommended alte
[...]
t 

7 It is felt that any decision made will have very little or no impact on the community.  

Financial Implications 

8 Not applicable 

20



Legal Implications 

9 Under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 there is a right of appeal to 
a Magistrates Court within 21 days of notification of the decision being served on the 
applicant.  

Appendices 

10 Appendix 1 – Copy of standard licence conditions  

Appendix 2 – Copy of application dated 5 October 2012 

Background Papers 

Background papers are available for inspection in the Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod 
Road, Hereford 30 minutes before the start of the hearing. 

21



22



23



24



25



26



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer 01432 383542  

MEETING: REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE: 16 OCTOBER 2012 

TITLE OF REPORT: APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES 
LICENCE THE ‘STEINER ACADEMY 
HEREFORD, MUCH DEWCHURCH, HR2 8DL’ 
– LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

PORTFOLIO AREA:  HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 
Ross on Wye East 

Purpose 
To consider an application for the grant of a premises licence in respect of the ‘Steiner Academy, 
Hereford, HR2 8DL’. 

Key Decision  

This is not a Key Decision.  

Recommendation 

THAT Sub-Committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives in 
the overall interests of the local community. They should give appropriate weight to: 

• The steps that are necessary to promote the licensing objectives, 
• The representations (including supporting information) presented by all parties, 
• The Guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, and 
• The Herefordshire Council Licensing Policy. 

  
Key Points Summary 

• Three (3) relevant representation from members of the public 

Options 

1 a) Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with the operating schedule 
accompan
[...]
 of application was displayed on the premises prior to the start of the consultation 
period and for a period of 28 days. In addition, notice of the application was required to be 
published in a newspaper which was circulated within the vicinity of the premises. 

Appendices 

17 a. Application Form 
 b. Public Representations  
  
  
Background Papers 
Background papers are available for inspection in the Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford 30 minutes before the start of the hearing. 

30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52


	Agenda
	
	LICENCING HEARING FLOW CHART

	5 APPLICATION FOR A PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION ORDER 'FOOTPATH LQ48 IN THE PARISH OF LONGTOWN.'
	LQ48 plan

	6 APPLICATION FOR A PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION ORDER 'FOOTPATH LR4 IN THE PARISH OF LEDBURY RURAL.'
	LR4 plan

	7 APPLICATION FOR A PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION ORDER 'FOOTPATH WA8 IN THE PARISH OF WALFORD.'
	WA 8 plan

	8 APPLICATION TO LICENCE A VEHICLE OUTSIDE OF THE STANDARD VEHICLE LICENCE CONDITIONS
	Application Form (Redacted)

	9 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE 'THE STEINER ACADEMY, HEREFORD, HR2 8DL.'
	Steiner Academy - Application Form
	Steiner Academy - Public Representation 1
	Steiner Academy - Public Representation 2
	Steiner Academy - Public Representation 3



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Regulatory Sub Committee held at 
The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on 
Tuesday 16 October 2012 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor JW Hope MBE (Chairman) 
Councillor  (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: PL Bettington and Brig P Jones CBE 
 
  
62. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

 
Councillor JW Hope MBE was elected as Chairman for the Regulatory Sub-Committee 
hearing. 
 

63. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

64. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no substitutes present at the hearing. 
 

65. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

66. APPLICATION FOR A PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION ORDER 'FOOTPATH LQ48 IN THE 
PARISH OF LONGTOWN.'   
 
The Parks, Countryside and Leisure Development Manager presented a report about an 
application under Section 119 of the Highways act 1980 to divert part of footpath LQ48 in the 
Parish of Longtown. He felt that the proposed route was acceptable for the public; and 
advised that the Local Ward Member, parish council and consultees were in agreement with 
it. It was noted that the Open Spaces Society had initially objected to the application but the 
objection was withdrawn once the applicant agreed to amend the proposed diversion 
accordingly.   
 
He further advised that the applicant had agreed to meet costs associated with the diversion 
and that the proposal also met the criteria set out in the legislation and in particular that: 
 
• The proposal benefitted the owner of the land crossed by the existing path. 
• The proposal did alter the point of termination of the path, but only to a point which was 

equally as convenient. 
• The proposal was not substantially less convenient to the public. 

 
Mr Lee, representing the Rambler’s Association, advised the Sub-Committee that he was 
happy with the application subject to any gates on the footpath complying to standards as set 
out in the Equalities Act. 
 
Having considered all aspects of the application, the Sub-Committee concurred with the view 
of the Parks, Countryside and Leisure Development Manager that the application should be 
approved. 
 



 

 

RESOLVED 
 
THAT a Public Path Diversion Order be made under section 119 of the Highways 
Act 1980 in respect of part of Footpath LQ48 in the parish of Longtown. 
 
 
 

67. APPLICATION FOR A PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION ORDER 'FOOTPATH LR4 IN THE 
PARISH OF LEDBURY RURAL.'   
 
The Parks, Countryside and Leisure Development Manager presented a report about an 
application under Section 119 of the Highways act 1980 to divert part of footpath LR4 in 
the Parish of Ledbury Rural. He felt that the proposed route was acceptable for the 
public; and advised that the Local Ward Member, parish council and consultees were in 
agreement with it. It was noted that Welsh Water had initially objected to the application 
but the objection was withdrawn once the applicant agreed to amend the application 
accordingly.   
 
He further advised that the applicant had agreed to meet costs associated with the 
diversion and that the proposal also met the criteria set out in the legislation and in 
particular that: 
 
• The proposal benefitted the owner of the land crossed by the existing path. 
• The proposal did alter the point of termination of the path, but only to a point which 

was equally as convenient. 
• The proposal was not substantially less convenient to the public. 

 
Mr Lee, representing the Rambler’s Association, advised the Sub-Committee that he 
was happy with the application subject to any gates on the footpath complying to 
standards as set out in the Equalities Act. 
 
Having considered all aspects of the application, the Sub-Committee concurred with the 
view of the Parks, Countryside and Leisure Development Manager that the application 
should be approved. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
THAT a Public Path Diversion Order be made under section 119 of the Highways 
Act 1980 in respect of part of Footpath LR4 in the parish of Ledbury Rural. 
 
 

68. APPLICATION FOR A PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION ORDER 'FOOTPATH WA8 IN THE 
PARISH OF WALFORD.'   
 
The Parks, Countryside and Leisure Development Manager presented a report about an 
application under Section 119 of the Highways act 1980 to divert part of footpath WA8 in 
the Parish of Walford. He felt that the proposed route was acceptable for the public; and 
advised that the Local Ward Member, parish council and consultees were in agreement 
with it. It was noted that the Open Spaces Society and the Ramblers’ Association had 
initially objected to the application but that both objections were withdrawn once the 
applicant agreed to amend the proposed diversion accordingly.   
 
He further advised that the applicant had agreed to meet costs associated with the 
diversion and that the proposal also met the criteria set out in the legislation and in 
particular that: 
 
• The proposal benefitted the owner of the land crossed by the existing path. 



 

 

• The proposal did alter the point of termination of the path, but only to a point which 
was equally as convenient. 

• The proposal was not substantially less convenient to the public. 
 
Mr Lee, representing the Rambler’s Association, advised the Sub-Committee that he 
was happy with the application subject to any gates on the footpath complying to 
standards as set out in the Equalities Act. 
 
Having considered all aspects of the application, the Sub-Committee concurred with the 
view of the Parks, Countryside and Leisure Development Manager that the application 
should be approved. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
THAT a Public Path Diversion Order be made under section 119 of the Highways 
Act 1980 in respect of part of Footpath WA8 in the parish of Walford. 
 
 

69. APPLICATION TO LICENCE A VEHICLE OUTSIDE OF THE STANDARD VEHICLE 
LICENCE CONDITIONS   
 
The Licensing Officer presented a report about an application to licence a vehicle 
outside standard condition 3.1 which stated that ‘For a new Private Hire Licence 
application, the vehicle to be licensed shall not be more than two years old for any type 
of vehicle’. He advised Members that this condition had been in place since 2002 and 
that the applicant had been advised of this prior to purchasing the vehicle. He was 
further advised that he could, if he wished, apply to the Sub-Committee to licence the 
vehicle outside standard conditions. 
 
In response to a question from the Acting Principal Lawyer, the Licensing Manager 
confirmed that the condition had been taken from the national model conditions guidance 
and had been subject to consultation with the trade and government bodies prior to its 
introduction. 
 
The applicant advised the Committee that the vehicle was an executive vehicle 
manufactured by Mercedes. He added that the vehicle was 2 years and 9 months old at 
the time of his application. He gave a background of his employment in the taxi trade 
and advised that he wished to move into the executive travel field and therefore required 
a high specification luxury vehicle to enable this. He added that a new vehicle would be 
too expensive to purchase and requested that his application be granted. 
 
In response to a further question from the Acting Principal Lawyer, the applicant advised 
that the vehicle he wished to licence had covered 38,000 miles and was purchased for 
executive use. He added that neighbouring authorities Worcestershire and 
Gloucestershire permitted vehicles of 4 and 5 year’s old to be licensed. He also noted 
that if he was currently in possession of an older private hire plate the vehicle could be 
licensed. 
 
In summing up he drew Members attention to the two part vehicle test undertaken by the 
Council and was of the opinion that this test would identify his vehicle as being suitable 
and fit for purpose. He added that he could have bought a lower specification new car 
but that it would not be fit for executive travel. 

RESOLVED  
 
That the application for a licence outside of standard condition 3.1 be refused. 



 

 

 
 

70. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE 'THE STEINER ACADEMY, 
HEREFORD, HR2 8DL.'   
 
The Regulatory Sub Committee was convened in order to determine an application for a 
new premises licence in respect of The Steiner Academy, Hereford, HR2 8DL’. The 
application was submitted in accordance with Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
The Chairman introduced the Members and Officers and asked any interested parties to 
introduce themselves. The following attendees were noted: 
 

• Wendy Cotton (Representing the Applicant) 
• Niki Nakamura (Representing the Applicant) 
• Bella Brown (Chair of the Much Dewchurch Society & Neighbouring Resident) 
• Janet Bright (Neighbouring Resident) 

 
At this stage it was noted that a representation from the Much Dewchurch Society had 
been omitted from the agenda pack. The meeting was adjourned for 10 minutes to allow 
the letter to be circulated to all parties present. 
 
The Licensing Officer presented his report and advised the Sub-Committee that the 
advertisement had been received and was accepted. 
 
Mrs Brown addressed the Sub-Committee regarding her concerns in respect of the 
application. She was advised that a number of her concerns related to issues outside of 
the Sub-Committee’s remit and was requested to address the four licensing objectives, 
namely Public Safety, the Prevention of Crime and Disorder, the Protection of Children 
from Harm and the Prevention of Public Nuisance.  
 
Mrs Brown expressed her concerns relating to noise emanating from the premises with 
particular reference being made to the impact this could have on the neighbouring 
church. She also added that in her opinion the school should use Temporary Event 
Notices for their weekend and evening activities, this would still allow them to hold 12 
events per year. She advised the Sub-Committee that she had spoken to the Head of 
the School who had advised that they would prefer a licence which allowed them the 
option to hold events on any particular day, and therefore he had submitted a ‘blanket’ 
application. 
 
Mrs Bright, a neighbouring resident, also addressed her concerns in respect of the 
application. She also raised the issue of noise and drew Members’ attention to a recent 
event which had taken place at the school on Saturday 13 October 2012 which had 
caused significant disturbance to neighbouring residents. As well as the noise issues she 
also raised concern in respect of light pollution and vehicular movements at the school. 
 
The Licensing Officer asked a number of questions, Mrs Bright advised that the event 
was indoors but a number of children were in the courtyard; the person who had 
organised the event apologised to neighbours stating that he could not control the 
children; she was unsure if the doors and windows were kept closed but didn’t believe 
they were due to noise levels; the noise from the music was coming from inside the 
premises; and there did not appear to be anybody from the academy onsite monitoring 
noise levels. 
 
The Committee also heard from Mrs Cotton and Ms Nakamura, representing the Steiner 
Academy.  Mrs Cotton advised that the school had reopened in 2008 after a major 
refurbishment and that the funding agreement required the school facilities to be shared 
with the wider community, hence the requirement for a premises licence. She also added 



 

 

that the Academy wanted flexibility for a range of events and also wanted to work closer 
with the local community, an example of this was highlighted in the fact that the 
application had been amended following a discussion with the Parish Council. She 
voiced her concerns in respect of the event that had recently taken place and caused 
neighbours some disturbance. In response she advised that she would ensure that a 
member of the school’s staff would be present at all future events. Finally she gave 
details of the parking arrangements for events which moved the majority of the vehicles 
to an area further away from the neighbouring dwellings. 
 
Ms Nakamura advised the Sub-Committee that the school were working closely with the 
‘Arts Alive’ project which bought events to smaller rural areas. She confirmed that there 
were 6 events planned between September 2012 and April 2013. 
 
In response to a question from a Member of the Sub-Committee, Mrs Bright confirmed 
that she had not contacted the Environmental Health team as there was no out of hours 
contact number on the website and she felt it would be more appropriate to raise the 
matter with the Sub-Committee as the meeting was scheduled to take place so soon 
after the event. 
 
In response to further questions Mrs Cotton advised that she would ensure that 
newsletters detailing forthcoming events were circulated to local residents; that the 
windows and doors were kept closed during events; that there was not a terminal hour 
for the courtyard as it was not supposed to be used during events; and that nobody 
monitored noise on the site during events at present. 
 
The Sub-Committee retired to make their decision, the Acting Principal Lawyer and the 
Democratic Services Officer also retired to assist them with procedural matters. 
 
At the conclusion of the meeting the Acting Principal Lawyer read out the Sub- 
Committee’s decision to adjourn the determination of the application pending a set of 
suitable conditions being drafted by the Council’s Licensing Department in consultation 
with the Environmental Health team. These conditions to be agreed with the applicant 
and circulated to the neighbouring residents present at the meeting today prior to the 
next meeting, to be held on Friday 26 October 2012 at 10:00 am. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
THAT the determination of the application for a new premises licence in respect of 
the Steiner Academy be adjourned until 26 October 2012 pending a set of suitable 
conditions being agreed with the applicant. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.00 pm CHAIRMAN 


